

No. 12-418

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

ANTHONY JAMES KEBODEAUX,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT KEBODEAUX

—◆—
JEFFREY T. GREEN
JACQUELINE G. COOPER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY
Supreme Court Practicum
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60611
(312) 503-8576

M. CAROLYN FUENTES*
Assistant Federal
Public Defender
**Counsel of Record*

PHILIP J. LYNCH
Assistant Federal
Public Defender

MAUREEN SCOTT FRANCO
Federal Public Defender
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
727 E. César E. Chávez Blvd.,
B-207
San Antonio, Texas 78206
(210) 472-6700
Carolyn_Fuentes@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT KEBODEAUX.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
FEDERAL REGULATION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	16
ARGUMENTS.....	19
I. The Fifth Circuit Correctly Determined That the Federal Government Lacked Authority to Create and Enforce National Sex-Offender Registration Requirements, as They Applied to Kebodeaux, Whose Military Sentence Expired in 1999	19
A. By Enacting SORNA, the Federal Government Entered an Area in which State Authority Is at Its Zen- ith, and Where the States Have Ro- bustly Exercised Their Authority.....	20
B. Under the Analysis in <i>Comstock</i> , SORNA Is Neither Necessary Nor Proper to Execute the Enumerated Powers Supporting Federal Sex Of- fenses	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Federal Authority Exercised in SORNA Is Not Necessary and Proper to Execute the Multiple Enumerated Powers Relied Upon by the Government.....	40
D. The Government’s Attempt to Vitiating the Fifth Circuit’s Constitutional Analysis Fails	47
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Judgment May Be Affirmed on the Alternate Ground That Kebodeaux’s Failure to Register Occurred Before SORNA Applied to Him.....	58
CONCLUSION.....	66

APPENDICES

Appendix A – Statutory provisions and excerpts from The National Guidelines for Sex Offender Registration and Notification	1a
Appendix B – States’ letters to federal Office of Sex Offender Sentencing, Monitoring, Apprehending, Registering, and Tracking (SMART).....	15a
Appendix C – Index of state sex-offender registration statutes governing military and federal offenders.....	23a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	37
<i>Asiana Airlines v. F.A.A.</i> , 134 F.3d 393 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	61
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	37
<i>Buschmann v. Schweiker</i> , 676 F.2d 352 (9th Cir. 1982)	61
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2229 (2010).....	3, 28, 29, 31
<i>Creekmore v. Att’y Gen. of Tex.</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 648 (E.D. Tex. 2004).....	3
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960).....	22
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Over- sight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	31
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	45, 46
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	53
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	29
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000)	32
<i>Kinsella v. United States ex rel. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960).....	43
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	26, 30, 42
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Neese v. Southern R. Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 77 (1955)	59
<i>New York City Transit Auth. v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979).....	59
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	30, 41
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. F.C.C.</i> , 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011).....	64
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 975 (2012).....	10, 58, 64, 65
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	42, 43
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	22, 28, 32
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	43, 44
<i>Spector Motor Service, Inc. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944).....	59
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op of Fla. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	64
<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 969 F.2d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	61
<i>State of New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	61
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984).....	59
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. George</i> , 625 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 672 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2012).....	50
<i>United States v. Gould</i> , 568 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2009)	60
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011)	13, 61, 62, 63
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	22, 27
<i>United States v. Picciotto</i> , 875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	65
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , No. 08-4747, 2013 WL 979058 (3d Cir. Mar. 14, 2013).....	62, 63, 64, 65
<i>United States v. Stevenson</i> , 676 F.3d 557 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 168 (2012).....	59
<i>United States v. Utesch</i> , 596 F.3d 302 (6th Cir. 2010)	65
<i>United States v. Valverde</i> , 628 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2010)	60, 62, 63
<i>Vance v. Terrazas</i> , 444 U.S. 252 (1980)	59
<i>Virginia Office for Prot. and Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011)	31
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	65

Constitutional Provisions

Commerce Clause, United States Constitution ...*passim*

Military Clause, United States Constitution1, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Necessary and Proper Clause, United States Constitution	<i>passim</i>
Property Clause, United States Constitution	13, 41
Spending Clause, United States Constitution	41
Taxing Clause, United States Constitution.....	1
Tenth Amendment, United States Constitution ...	1, 19
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 3.....	65
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553 (2006)	60
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)	10
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(B).....	10, 60
5 U.S.C. § 553(c)	10
5 U.S.C. § 553(d).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 553(d)(3).....	10, 60
10 U.S.C. § 951 (Supp. III 1997)	7
18 U.S.C. § 666	43
18 U.S.C. § 2250 (2006)	8, 31, 38
18 U.S.C. § 2250(a).....	8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 2250(a)(1).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2250(a)(2)(A).....	9, 36
18 U.S.C. § 2250(a)(2)(B).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 2250(a)(3).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 3551(b) (2006).....	32
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) (2006).....	50
18 U.S.C. § 3583(a) (2006).....	32
18 U.S.C. § 3583(d) (2006).....	50
18 U.S.C. § 4042 (Supp. III 1997)	7, 55
18 U.S.C. § 4042(c)(4)	53, 55, 56
18 U.S.C. § 4042(c)(4)(E) (Supp. III 1997)	55
18 U.S.C. § 4042(d).....	55, 56
18 U.S.C. § 4247(h) (2006).....	36
18 U.S.C. § 4248	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 4248(a).....	40
42 U.S.C. § 14071 (1994)	3, 6
42 U.S.C. § 14071(b)	3
42 U.S.C. § 14071(b)(7).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 14071(c)	3, 7, 52
42 U.S.C. § 14071(c) (Supp. IV 1998).....	7, 52
42 U.S.C. § 14071(f).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 14072	51, 52
42 U.S.C. § 14072(c)	7, 52
42 U.S.C. § 14072(g)(3) (Supp. IV 1998).....	7, 52
42 U.S.C. § 14072(i) (Supp. III 1997).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 14072(i)(1).....	52
42 U.S.C. § 14072(i)(1)(i)(2) (Supp. IV 1998).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 14072(i)(2).....	52
42 U.S.C. § 14072(i)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 14072(i)(4) (Supp. IV 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 16911(1)	9
42 U.S.C. § 16911(2)-(4).....	39
42 U.S.C. § 16911(5)(A)	9
42 U.S.C. § 16911(5)(B)	9
42 U.S.C. § 16911(6)	9
42 U.S.C. § 16913 (2006)	8, 31, 35
42 U.S.C. § 16913(a)	8, 9, 21
42 U.S.C. § 16913(c)	21
42 U.S.C. § 16913(d)	10
42 U.S.C. § 16914(a)	21, 35
42 U.S.C. § 16914(a)(1)-(7)	21
42 U.S.C. § 16915(a)	35
42 U.S.C. § 16915(a)(2).....	36
42 U.S.C. § 16915(a)(3).....	36
42 U.S.C. § 16915(b)(2).....	36
42 U.S.C. § 16915(b)(2)(B).....	36
42 U.S.C. § 16916 (2006)	22, 39
42 U.S.C. § 16924(a) (2006).....	8
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 62.01(5)(A) (West Elec. Supp. 1999)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 62.01(5)(J) (West Elec. Supp. 1999)	4
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 62.01(6)(E) (West Elec. Supp. 1999)	4
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 62.02 (West Elec. Supp. 1999).....	5
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 62.058(a) (West 2006).....	39
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 62.06 (West Elec. Supp. 1999).....	5
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 62.06(a) (West Elec. Supp. 1998).....	4, 5
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 62.06(a) (West Elec. Supp. 1999).....	4
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 62.10(a) (West Elec. Supp. 1999).....	5
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 62.10(b)(2) (West Elec. Supp. 1999)	5
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 62.12(a) (West Elec. Supp. 1999).....	4
TEX. PENAL CODE § 12.34(a) (West 2003)	5
Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-248, tit. I, 120 Stat. 587, 590-611	7
Department of Justice Appropriations Act, 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-119, § 115(a)(8)(C)(ii)(II), 111 Stat. 2440, 2466.....	5, 7, 55, 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Department of Justice Appropriations Act, 1999, Pub. L. No. 105-277, div. A, § 101(b) [tit. I, § 123(3)], 112 Stat. 2681-50, 2681-73 (Oct. 21, 1998) (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 14072(i)(3), (4) (Supp. IV 1998))	7
Jacob Wetterling Crimes Against Children and Sexually Violent Offender Registration Act (Wetterling Act), Pub. L. No. 103-322, tit. XVII, subtit. A, § 170101, 108 Stat. 2038, 2038-42 (1994) (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 14071 (1994)).....	<i>passim</i>
 Federal Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 571.71 (2012).....	56
28 C.F.R. § 571.72(b)(2)	56
28 C.F.R. § 72.3 (2007).....	1, 10, 60
Applicability of the Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act, 72 Fed. Reg. 8894 (Feb. 28, 2007)	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
Kebodyaux’s Supplemental Brief on Rehearing En Banc, <i>United States v. Kebodyaux</i> , No. 08-51185 (5th Cir. Aug. 16, 2011)	12
Designation of Offenses Subject to Sex Offender Release Notification, 63 Fed. Reg. 69,386 (Dec. 16, 1998) (codified at 28 C.F.R. 571.71 (2012)).....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
DoD Directive 5025.1 (June 24, 1994)	57
DoD Directive 1325.4 (Sept. 28, 1999).....	6, 58
DoD Instruction 1325.7 (Dec. 17, 1999).....	6
DoD Instruction 5025.01 (Sept. 26, 2012)	57
En Banc Brief of the United States, No. 08-51185 (5th Cir. Sept. 7, 2011)	13, 45
KRISTEN M. ZGOBA ET AL., A MULTI-STATE RECIDIVISM STUDY USING STATIC-99R AND STATIC-2002 RISK SCORES AND TIER GUIDELINES FROM THE ADAM WALSH ACT 23, 29 (Nov. 2012).....	27
Office of the Inspector General, Dep’t of Def., EVALUATION OF DoD CORRECTIONAL FACILITY COMPLIANCE WITH MILITARY SEX OFFENDER NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS, REPORT NO. CIPO2002S003 (June 26, 2002)	5, 57
TEX. SENATE COMM. ON CRIMINAL JUSTICE, INTERIM REPORT TO THE 82D LEGISLATURE at 4, 19 (2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.senate.state.tx.us/75r/senate/commit/c590/c590.InterimReport81.pdf (last visited Mar. 24, 2013).....	39
U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-13-211, SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION AND NOTIFICATION ACT (Feb. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
WAYNE A. LOGAN, KNOWLEDGE AS POWER: CRIMINAL REGISTRATION AND COMMUNITY NOTIFICATION LAWS IN AMERICA (Stanford University Press 2009).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Wayne A. Logan, <i>Sex Offender Registration and Community Notification: Past, Present, and Future</i> , 34 NEW ENG. J. ON CRIM. & CIV. CONFINEMENT 3 (2008).....	25
